 Classification of net interest expense: in accordance with the new definition of net interest expense set out in
the standard, net interest expense on defined benefit plans is recognized as Financial income/(expenses) in
the income statement. Under the previous version of IAS 19, the Group recognized until December 31, 2012 all
the income and expense arising from the measurement of defined benefit plans by functional area, except for
the financial cost relating to unfunded defined benefit plans which was included in Financial
income/(expenses).

In accordance with the transitional rules included in paragraph 173 of IAS 19, the Group has applied this amendment
retrospectively from January 1, 2013, restating the balances of the statement of financial position at January 1, 2012
and December 31, 2012, and the income statement balances for 2012, as if the amendments to IAS 19 had always
been applied. In detail, the final effects arising on the consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2012
and at December 31, 2012 due to the adoption of the amendment are as follows:

 At January 1, 2012

(€ million)
Amounts as

previously reported
IAS 19 revised

adoption effect
Amounts

 as restated

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 4,555 (141) 4,414

Non-controlling interests 856 (18) 838

Defined benefit plan assets 215 (188) 27

Deferred tax assets 1,167 117 1,284

Employee benefits 2,070 88 2,158

Deferred tax liabilities 111 - 111

 At December 31, 2012

(€ million)
Amounts as

previously reported
IAS 19 revised

adoption effect
Amounts

 as restated

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent 4,935 (307) 4,628

Non-controlling interests 787 (39) 748

Defined benefit plan assets 256 (218) 38

Deferred tax assets 1,086 142 1,228

Employee benefits 1,941 272 2,213

Deferred tax liabilities 170 (2) 168

Interim Consolidated financial statements and Notes at September 30, 2013 35

The final effects on the consolidated income statement and the basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share for the third
quarter of 2012 and the first nine months of 2012 due to the adoption of the amendment are as follows:

 3rd Quarter 2012 1/1 – 9/30/2012

(€ million)

Amounts as
previously

reported

IAS 19 revised
adoption

effect
Amounts

 as restated
Amounts as

previously reported

IAS 19 revised
adoption

effect
Amounts

 as restated

Cost of sales 5,102 2 5,104 15,126 5 15,131
Selling, general and
administrative costs 523 1 524 1,594 4 1,598

Research and development costs 124 1 125 399 1 400

Other income/(expenses) 11 (1) 10 (11) (3) (14)

Trading profit/(loss) 575 (5) 570 1,641 (13) 1,628

Operating profit/(loss) 566 (5) 561 1,501 (13) 1,488

Financial income/(expenses) (110) (2) (112) (328) (6) (334)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 479 (7) 472 1,239 (19) 1,220

Income taxes 182 (1) 181 479 (3) 476

Profit/(loss) for the period 297 (6) 291 760 (16) 744

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to:

Owners of the parent 260 (4) 256 662 (14) 648

Non-controlling interests 37 (2) 35 98 (2) 96

(in €)
Basic earnings/(loss) per
common share 0.213 (0.004) 0.209 0.541 (0.011) 0.530
Diluted earnings/(loss) per
common share 0.213 (0.004) 0.209 0.541 (0.011) 0.530

Adopting this amendment did not lead to any significant additional effects on the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the third quarter and the first nine months of 2012 compared to the above effects on the
consolidated income statement for the third quarter and the first nine months of 2012.

The final effects on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the first nine months of 2012 due to the adoption of
the amendment are as follows:

  1/1 – 9/30/2012

(€ million)

Amounts as
previously

reported
IAS 19 revised

adoption effect
Amounts

 as restated

Cash flows from/(used in) operating activities during the period: